
1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (Amendment) made and entered 
into as of this _____ day of ____________, 2025, amends the Consultant Services 
Agreement entered into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a California municipal 
corporation (hereinafter referred to as CITY), and TETRA TECH BAS, INC., a California 
Corporation (hereinafter referred to as Consultant).  

RECITALS 
WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT entered into a Consultant Services 

Agreement on October 1, 2024 (Agreement) following adoption of Resolution of Urgent 
Necessity (Resolution No. 2024-195), to provide professional consulting services for the 
implementation of operations, maintenance and monitoring for the Fresno Sanitary 
Landfill Superfund Site for a total fee of $611,679; and  

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT entered into a First Amendment to the 
Agreement on June 30, 2025 (First Amendment) to extend the term of the Agreement to 
December 31, 2025, and allowed Consultant to continue services throughout the 
extended term; and  

WHEREAS, ongoing services have become necessary at the Fresno Sanitary 
Landfill Superfund Site for the preservation of life, health, and safety of the surrounding 
area; and  

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT now desire to enter into this Second 
Amendment to continue services, increase monetary consideration in the amount of 
$167,432, for a revised total contract value of $779,111, and extend the term of the 
Agreement from December 31, 2025 to January 31, 2026, to complete the continued 
scope of services; and  

WHEREAS, with entry into this Amendment, CONSULTANT agrees that it has no 
claim, demands, or disputes against the CITY.  

AGREEMENT  
NOW, THEREFORE, the CITY and the CONSULTANT agree that the aforesaid 

Agreement be amended as follows:  

1. The recitals to this Amendment are incorporated and made a part of this
Amendment. 

2. The Agreement is extended to January 31, 2026.

3. The Agreement is amended to expand the scope of services as indicated in
, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Consultant’s sole compensation for satisfactory performance of all services
required or rendered pursuant to this Amendment shall not exceed a total fee of One 
Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand and Four Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars ($167,432). Such 
fee includes all expenses incurred by CONSULTANT in performance of the services. 



2 

5. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement entered into by City
and Consultant, dated October 1, 2024, remains in full force and effect.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and the CONSULTANT have executed this 
Second Amendment at Fresno, California, the day, and year first above written. 

CITY OF FRESNO,  
a California municipal corporation 

By: 
Paul Amico, PE,  
Interim Director of Public Utilities 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
ANDREW JANZ 
City Attorney 

By: 
Angela M. Karst          Date 
Senior Deputy City Attorney 

ATTEST: 
TODD STERMER, MMC 
City Clerk 

By: 
Deputy            Date 

TETRA TECH BAS, INC., a California 
corporation 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 
(If corporation or LLC., Board Chair, 
Pres. or Vice Pres.) 

By: 

Name: 

Title: 
(If corporation or LLC., CFO., 
Treasurer, Secretary or Assistant 
Secretary) 

REVIEWED BY: 

 Cassie L. Scholz, PE  
 Licensed Engineer Manager 
 Department of Public Utilities 



 

Ex
hi

bi
t A

 

TE
TR

A 
TE

C
H

 B
AS

, I
N

C
., 

w
ill 

co
m

pl
et

e 
th

e 
Se

co
nd

 A
m

en
dm

en
t S

co
pe

 o
f S

er
vi

ce
s 

fo
r a

 to
ta

l f
ee

 n
ot

 to
 e

xc
ee

d 
th

e 
va

lu
es

 b
el

ow
:  

SC
O

PE
 O

F 
SE

RV
IC

ES
 

Ta
sk

 
N

o.
  

Ev
en

ts
 

U
ni

t C
os

t  
(P

er
 E

ve
nt

)($
) 

 
To

ta
l C

os
t 

Ta
sk

 1
 –

 L
FG

 C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

Sy
st

em
 W

el
lfi

el
d 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
an

d 
Tu

ni
ng

 (M
on

th
ly

) 
6 

$9
,9

56
.8

3 
$5

7,
94

1 

Ta
sk

 2
 –

 L
FG

 C
on

de
ns

at
e 

Su
m

ps
 (M

on
th

ly
) 

6 
$1

,2
38

.3
3 

$7
,4

30
 

Ta
sk

 3
 –

 L
FG

 T
re

at
m

en
t S

ys
te

m
 M

on
ito

rin
g 

(M
on

th
ly

) 
6 

$1
,1

93
.8

3 
$7

,1
63

 

Ta
sk

 4
 –

 P
er

im
et

er
 P

ro
be

 M
on

ito
rin

g 
fo

r P
ro

be
s 

M
M

W
4,

 
M

M
W

5 
an

d 
M

M
W

6 
(T

w
ic

e 
pe

r M
on

th
) 

12
 

$1
,2

76
.7

5 
$1

5,
32

1 

Ta
sk

 5
 –

 In
st

an
ta

ne
ou

s 
an

d 
Pe

ne
tra

tio
ns

 S
ur

fa
ce

 E
m

is
si

on
s 

M
on

ito
rin

g 
(Q

ua
rte

rly
) 

2 
$1

0,
14

2.
50

 
$2

0,
28

5 

Ta
sk

 6
 –

 F
la

re
 S

ta
tio

n 
M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 P

la
n 

(T
ec

hn
ic

al
 M

em
o)

 
(T

&M
) 

1 
$9

,2
92

 
$9

,2
92

 

Ta
sk

 7
 –

 N
on

-R
ou

tin
e 

an
d 

Em
er

ge
nc

y 
O

M
&M

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
(T

&M
) 

N
/A

 
N

/A
 

$5
0,

00
0 

TA
SK

 1
 T

H
R

O
U

G
H

 7
 (6

-M
O

N
TH

) T
O

TA
L 

N
/A

 
N

/A
 

$1
67

,4
32

 

 SC
H

ED
U

LE
 

C
om

pl
et

io
n 

of
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

31
, 2

02
6 


